

No. 02-811

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF GROH, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH R. RAMIREZ, *ET AL.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
HOWARD S. SCHER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
Petitioner should not be subjected to trial or liability for his execution of the search warrant in this case	7
A. Despite petitioner’s clerical mistake in preparing the warrant, the purposes of the Warrant Clause were satisfied and there was no constitutional violation	9
B. The judicial creation of a <i>Bivens</i> remedy is not justified in this context	20
C. Petitioner is protected against suit and liability under the law of qualified immunity	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	24
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	11
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ...	1, 6, 9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	22, 24
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	9, 10, 11
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	21, 22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	21, 22, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	11, 18
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	16
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	21, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	22-23
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	16
<i>Frisby v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 29 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	26
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	18
<i>Hulsey v. Texas</i> , 929 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Idaho v. Coer d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	10, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	26
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	12, 13, 27, 28
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9, 24
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	22
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	14
<i>Steele v. United States No. 1</i> , 267 U.S. 498 (1925)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1144 (1986)	19
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1069 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Blakeney</i> , 942 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1008 (1991)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 808 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1006 (1987)	15, 28
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 784 F.2d 1090 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1174 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), overruled on other grounds by <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	11
<i>United States v. Cherna</i> , 184 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1065 (2000)	28
<i>United States v. Clement</i> , 747 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 911 F.2d 72 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1094 (1991)	28
<i>United States v. Dahlman</i> , 13 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1045 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 906 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Gahagan</i> , 865 F.2d 1490 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 918 (1989)	14
<i>United States v. Gantt</i> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 26
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 980 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 711 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 65 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 127 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 54 F.3d 1285 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 902 (1995)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	7, 8, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 920 F.2d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997)	4, 25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rytman</i> , 475 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. Stefonek</i> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1162 (2000)	13-14, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 263 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1146 (2002)	13, 28
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	10
<i>United States v. Vega-Figueroa</i> , 234 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2000)	14-15
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Wuagneux</i> , 683 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 814 (1983)	14
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	9, 15
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	25
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	14, 17
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	4
Amend. IV (Warrant Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	4, 21
Amend. VIII (Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause)	21
Amend. IX	4
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	22
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	2
§ 1111(a), 116 Stat. 2274	2
§ 1111(c), 116 Stat. 2275	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	21
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 41	17
Rule 41(f)(3)	17

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2001</i> < http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/1995/pdf/t162.pdf >	20
